

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PARS EQUALITY CENTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the  
United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Docket No. 17-cv-00255 (TSC)

Electronically Filed

Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST,  
KIND (KIDS IN NEED OF DEFENSE), AND TAHIRIH JUSTICE  
CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Andrew M. Lacy (D.C. Bar No. 496644)  
Adrienne V. Baxley (D.C. Bar No. 1044750)  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
900 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Telephone: (202) 636-5500  
Facsimile: (202) 636-5502  
alacy@stblaw.com  
adrienne.baxley@stblaw.com

Alan C. Turner\*  
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502  
aturner@stblaw.com

*\*Pro hac vice application pending*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COURTS SERVE A CRITICAL ROLE IN REVIEWING EXECUTIVE ACTIONS .....	6
II. THE EXECUTIVE ORDER WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	8
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	7
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , — F. Supp. 3d. —, 2017 WL 580855 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2017) .....	10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	6
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	12
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	9
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Mitsuye Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	7
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	7
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	10
<i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , No. 17-00050, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017) .....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	6, 7

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project*,  
 No. 17-cv-0361, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017) ..... 14

*Johnson v. Robison*,  
 415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... 9

*Lynch v. Donnelly*,  
 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 11

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 4, 6

*McCreary Cty. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.*,  
 545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 14

*Moore v. City of E. Cleveland*,  
 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 11

*Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in the U.S.*,  
 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 7

*Saavedra Bruno v. Albright*,  
 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy*,  
 338 U.S. 537 (1950)..... 8

*Ukrainian-American Bar Ass’n, Inc. v. Baker*,  
 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 8

*United States v. Robel*,  
 389 U.S. 258 (1967)..... 7

*Washington v. Trump*,  
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 6

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... 7

*Zemel v. Rusk*,  
 381 U.S. 1 (1965)..... 6

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 6

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) ..... 9
